
 
 

FLORIDA FAITH-BASED AND COMMUNITY-BASED ADVISORY COUNCIL 
Map and Advisory Council Member Contacts 

As of September 4, 2013 

 KEY 

- Estimated location of Council members 
 

- Regional boundary lines (based on     
the DCF regional map) 
 

- Based on Judicial Circuits in Florida 
  

REGION FBCB Council Member LOCATION E-MAIL 

NORTHWEST 
Circuits 

01, 02, 14 

Pastor Carl Reeves Pensacola greatermountlily@aol.com  
Ms. Carolyn Ketchel Shalimar cnknewcomer@cox.net  
Pastor Charles Scriven Tallahassee charlesjscriven@yahoo.com  
Ms. Patricia “Pat” Smith Tallahassee pat_smith@dcf.state.fl.us  
Mr. Richard Albertson Tallahassee richard@livethelife.org  
Ms. Pam Olsen Tallahassee pam@ihoptallahassee.org  
Ms. Sheila Hopkins Tallahassee ssnowhop@gmail.com 

NORTHEAST 
Circuits 

03, 04, 07, 08 

Reverend Spike Hogan Jacksonville spike@chetscreek.com  
Ms. Cherron “CC” Newby Jacksonville cctrain-consult@live.com  
Chaplain Perry Davis Deland christtoinmates@cfl.rr.com  
Mr. Matthew McCluskey Jacksonville matthew.mccl@gmail.com  

CENTRAL 
Circuits 

05, 09, 10, 18 

Mr. Blaine Whitt Ocala bwhitt@xtremesoulutions.com  
Dr. Jerry Haag Lakeland jerry.haag@fbchomes.org  
Dr. Gretchen Kerr Longwood gretchen.kerr@northlandchurch.net  

SUNCOAST 
Circuits 

06, 12, 13, 20 

Pastor Reno Zunz Lutz rzunz@idlewild.org  
Mr. Karim Veerjee Odessa karimveerjee@gmail.com  
Mr. Sam Sipes Tampa ssipes@lsfnet.org  
Pastor Kirt Anderson Naples kirtea@naplescommunitychurch.org  

SOUTHEAST 
Circuits 

15, 17, 19 

Rabbi Sholom Ciment Boynton 
Beach cimentsh@cs.com  

Mr. Tom Lukasik N. Lauderdale toml@4kidsofsfl.org  
Rabbi Jeffrey Kurtz-Lendner Hollywood rabbijkl@templesolel.com  

SOUTHERN 
Circuits 
11, 16 

Dr. Leo Mesa Miami Lakes drmesa@newdaycenters.com  
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